
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic 
Partnership Agenda
Monday, 30 January 2017 at 10.00 am, Council Chamber, Aquila House
For further information, please contact Jenny Ling tel: 01424 451844 or email: 
jling@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence (Chair)
2.  Notification of Urgent Items
3.  Declarations of Interest
4.  Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair) 1 - 4

a) Minutes from the last LSP meeting on 16 October to approve.
b) Matters Arising  

For Discussion
5.  My Hastings - Stephen Dodson and Natasha Tewkesbury (15 mins)
6.  Young People's Health - Youth Council Rep and Victoria Spencer 

Hughes, ESCC
a) Issues for young people (10 mins)
b) Response from Public Health (10 mins)
c) Discussion (10 mins) 

7.  Director of Public Health Report, Personal Resilience - Victoria 
Spencer Hughes, ESCC (10mins plus 10mins questions)

5 - 10

The electronic link to the report is as follows: 
http://www.eastsussexjsna.org.uk/publichealthreports

BREAK (10 mins)
8.  Higher Education in Hastings - Clive Cooke, SCCH (10 mins)

a. The college to update on progress with the university centre
b. Partners to share their ideas of how they and/or their organisations 

can support the development of the new university centre 
For Information

9.  Seawater Bathing Quality Update 11 - 12
10.  Regeneration Update
11.  Executive Delivery Group Notes: 13 December
12.  East Sussex Strategic Partnership Notes: 5 December 2016 13 - 28
13.  Urgent Items
14.  Next Meeting Date: 24 April 2017 29 - 30
15.  Future Agenda Items

Public Document Pack

http://www.eastsussexjsna.org.uk/publichealthreports


This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership
Minutes 17 October 2016

Present:
Statutory Sector
Cllr Nick Bennett East Sussex County Council
John Williams Sea Change Sussex
Cllr Peter Chowney Hastings Borough Council
Clive Cooke SCCH
Jane Fletcher Ark
Stuart Gallimore ESCC
Julie Gilbert-King EFRS
Simon Hubbard Hastings Borough Council
Jenny Jones Hastings Academy
Chris Pole University of Brighton
Anita Turner Sussex Police
Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon
Natalie Thorpe Ark
Richard Watson Hastings and Rother CCG

Community and Voluntary Sectors
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
Jacqui Everard Hastings Community Network
Gerry Loughran Hastings Community Network
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce

In Attendance
Shabana Bayjou Hastings Borough Council
Cllr Kim Forward Hastings Borough Council
Andrew Palmer Hastings Borough Council

Apologies for absence were received from:
Sean Dennis Let’s Do Business
Paul Frost University of Brighton
Andrew Knight Chamber of Commerce
Rosie Ross Sussex Police

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The notes of the July 18th Board meeting were considered. 

Matters arising:
(5) Meetings of key agencies and wider partners have been held to progress the 
homelessness and street community issues and further updates including shelters 
and mental health issues will come to the Board as appropriate.

2  INTRODUCTION OF NEW ARK DIRECTOR AND OVERVIEW OF 
RESPONSIBILITIES AND CHALLENGES 

Jane Fletcher introduced herself as the new Director of the Ark academies, 
Helenswood and William Parker, she is also acting as the Executive Principal at 
William Parker until a permanent head is appointed. 

The academies are currently doing well with sixth form results at above the national 
average but a clear improvement programme is in place to achieve further 
advancements and meetings with partners to build a strong network have been 
convened. Narrowing the gap between disadvantaged pupils and others and 
recruitment and training of staff are key priorities. 

Partners welcomed Jane to the town and to the Board and 
[...]
 instances of 
above national average achievements in specific areas although a small number of 
A level subjects and GCSE achievements have been highlighted as requiring 
improvement. The College accepts responsibility for learning and teaching failings 
in these areas and commits to make improvements next year.

The Board thanked Clive for the information. 

Clive Galbraith reflected that it is ten years since the inception of the town’s 
Learning and Skills Group and questioned how the group’s aspirations have been 
achieved in that time.

Clive responded that the overall position is good although growth has been mainly 
in vocational training or apprenticeships. This is reflected in the improved 
educational results. 

The Board noted the high performance of students from poorer backgrounds and 
disadvantaged postcodes and the good choice of future pathways and employment 
rates for those graduating from academic studies and apprenticeships.  

5  HIGHER EDUCATION IN HASTINGS: RESEARCH PROJECT UPDATE 

Simon reported that the final report on higher education provision in the town from 
the BiGGAR consultants is expected very soon. This will first be presented at the 
Hastings and Bexhill Taskforce meeting before being released to the LSP Board for 
information and then made public. 

6  ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH 

Andrew Palmer presented the refreshed Anti-Poverty strategy which requires 
ratification by the LSP as owners of the document. The strategy prioritises 
education and employment, health inequalities and access to affordable housing.  
Instead of an associated action plan, a position statement will now come to the 
Board annually to inform them of progress over the previous twelve months 
including key performance data and action for the coming year. 

Mike Thompson pledged the support of Amicus Horizon, the strategy addresses 
some of their key concerns resulting from benefits reforms and Universal Credit 
implementation.  Richard Watson also voice
[...]
M) 

Measure published in 2010 and used to look at strengths – assets within a community 
or area, as well as vulnerabilities.  Focuses on strengths and what people and areas 
have to use and build one.  

Although reported on in the 2014 DPH Annual Report, it used findings from a 2008 
survey.  Not possible to directly compare all 2014 and 2016 domains, so 2016 will be 
used as a baseline for comparison against future years.

Page 8



5

Domain Component
Life satisfaction *
Education *
Health *

SELF

Material wellbeing *
Strong and stable families *SUPPORT Belonging
Local economy
Public Services
Crime and anti-social behaviour *SYSTEMS AND STRUCTURES

Infrastructure

 Hastings has the best average ranking across the county for public services and is a 
close second for local economy

 Hastings doing less well for all other areas with the worst ranking for six other 
domains (marked *) 

Work and activities informed by the DPH Annual reports

East Sussex Better Together Community Resilience
Hastings and Rother CCG Inequalities Programme

Victoria Spencer-Hughes, Consultant in Public Health, East Sussex County Council

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BATHING WATER QUALITY UPDATE FOR THE LSP - NOVEMBER 2016

Mike Hepworth – Assistant Director Environment and Place with Hastings 
Borough Council.

This successful multi-agency project resulted in the bathing water at Pelham being 
classed as good, and St Leonards as excellent at the end of the 2015 season.

Over winter Southern Water Services(SWS) continued to survey their infra-structure 
in the borough, particularly on the Eastern side draining into the Ore Stream.  

Since last winter the Environment Agency(EA) have experimented with the 
deployment of continuous in situ monitoring devices, to help identify more sources of 
pollution.

As the main project resources essentially ended at the end of March, since then 
there has only been a limited amount of work between the Council’s environmental 

[...]
enario 8: B is a single mother of two teenage boys. One of her sons, S, is being 
bullied at school and has become withdrawn. B has seen evidence that S is self-harming. 

After discussing a scenario, each table then fed-back to the Assembly how they would 
work to assist the person in question. All tables fed back that more than one organisation 
or service would interact with or assist the person in their scenario, and during the 
exercise many participants discovered new services they could sign-post service users to 
the future. 

A contact list (attached as Appendix 1) was then circulated, containing details of 
organisations in East Sussex that could be useful to contact when dealing with the issues 
and situations discussed during the exercise. 

2.3 Presentations 

Following the Table Top Exercise, attendees had an opportunity to network and view 
market place stands from the following voluntary and community sector organisations 
delivering mental health services in East Sussex: 
 Alzheimer’s Society
 Counselling Partnership – Support for survivors of suicide
 East Sussex Recovery College
 HealthWatch East Sussex
 High Weald Lewes and Havens CCG
 Icepro
 i-Rock
 Mind in Brighton & Hove
 Southdown Housing
 Sussex Oakleaf Wellbeing Centres

The Assembly then received presentations from projects in East Sussex that are 
delivering services for vulnerable residents or those with multiple and complex needs.  

2.3.1 Sussex Police 
Sarah Gates from Sussex Police gave a presentation on the Street Triage initiative to 
support people in crisis, delivered by Sussex Police in partnership with Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 

Page 17



Page 6 of 16

Street Triage began as a national pilot in 2013, funded jointly by the Department of 
Health and the Home Office. Sussex Police was one of four forces selected to run the 
pilot. The project was first rolled out in Eastbourne in October 2013 and, due to the 
success of the pilot, funding was extended to April 2
[...]
n Eastbourne and Hastings to the end of March 2017, and local 
consideration is being given to exploring ways to fill gaps where Street Triage is not able 
to deliver. 
For further information about the Street Triage project please contact Sarah Gates at 
Sarah.Gates@sussex.pnn.police.uk 

Page 18

mailto:Sarah.Gates@sussex.pnn.police.uk


Page 7 of 16

2.3.2 Fulfilling Lives Project 
Jo Rogers and Eleanor Busby from Brighton Housing Trust gave a presentation on the 
Fulfilling Lives Project. 

The South East Fulfilling Lives Project operates across Brighton & Hove, Eastbourne and 
Hastings and is one of twelve projects nationally funded for eight years by the Big Lottery 
Fund. The project aims to support people with multiple and complex needs (such as 
mental ill health, homelessness, drug and alcohol misuse and offending) and build 
evidence of more effective and efficient ways for designing, commissioning and 
delivering support services for this group. 

Each local team in Brighton & Hove, Eastbourne and Hastings is made up of two frontline 
specialist workers and a Service Improvement Officer who focuses on systems change, 
overseen by an area lead. Each team undertake new interventions, pilots, or ways of 
working with the client group and Service Improvement Officers then review and redesign 
systems. 

The project has three overarching outcomes it aims to achieve: 
1. It will change lives 
The aim is that individuals experiencing multiple and complex needs will benefit through 
better established partnerships and networks. So far the project has worked with 54 
clients. Work with each client is characterised by three key principles: 

o trauma informed care – 100% of clients have experienced trauma during 
childhood and an awareness of this is essential in building supportive 
relationships; 

o assertive outreach – ensuring frequent engagement, offering clients a mobile 
phone, practical support, persistent and non-judgemental support; and 

o case coordin
[...]
and delivery teams recruitment 
process. As part of the presentation, Eleanor Busby, a Project Consultant, provided an 
account of her experiences with Fulfilling Lives. 

Finally, Jo outlined the next phase of the project. Years 1 and 2 of the project focused on 
building the project’s local profile, implementation and service delivery. Now moving into 
year 3 and 4, the focus will be on building momentum for systems change and taking the 
model of effective service user involvement to external forums. Over the next few 
months, the Fulfilling Lives Project will hold a number of learning events which will be 
publicised locally, where they hope to work with new organisations and form new 
partnerships. 

For further information about the Fulfilling Lives Project please contact Jo Rogers at 
jo.rogers@bht.org.uk 

2.3.3 Sussex Recovery College 
Debbie Rimmer and Karen Swain from Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust gave 
a presentation on the Sussex Recovery College. 

The Sussex Recovery College offers educational courses about mental health and 
recovery which are designed to increase knowledge and skills and promote self-
management. The Recovery College is not a substitute for traditional assessment and 
treatment services, but it does compliment them, and it is also not a substitute for 
mainstream colleges, although it can provide a route onto mainstream education. Sussex 
Recovery College have campuses in East Sussex, Brighton & Hove and West Sussex 
and work in partnership with organisations such as Sussex Wildlife Trust and Sussex 
Downs College to deliver courses. 

In the Recovery College setting, a service user or patient becomes a student, they make 
a choice of course from a prospectus instead of a referral or prescription, therapists are 
trainers or teachers and instead of being discharged, students graduate with a certificate 
to recognise achievement. Examples of courses provided by the Recovery College 
include Understanding Psychosis, Copying 
[...]
rk and view marketplace stands particularly 
useful. One respondent said they found the networking segment an opportunity to make 
good contacts and share information on the important work their organisation is doing. 
Others said they found the table top exercise particularly useful, especially the 
opportunity to learn from other providers, consider partnership working in practice and 
and gain a list of contacts. 

Attendees were also asked which part of the conference they found least useful. The 
majority of respondents found the whole Assembly useful, while others gave the following 
suggestions for improvement: 

 Shorter, less detailed presentations 
 Presentations from projects that cover the entire geography of East Sussex
 More time for networking and viewing marketplace stands 
 More opportunities to interact with speakers 

Overall, the evaluation forms found that attendees regarded the content of the event 
appropriate, informative, and useful. We will continue to ensure that content is relevant to 
organisations invited to future events. Attendees’ suggestions for next year’s focus will be 
considered when planning the 2017 Assembly. The suggestions were:

 Loneliness 
 Road Safety 
 Business Opportunities 
 Partnership Working
 Housing and Homelessness 
 Rural Access and Service Provision 

Page 24



Page 13 of 16

 Sustainable Funding 
 Employability and Skills
 Children and Young People 
 Carers
 Volunteering 
 Disability 
 Public Sector Funding 
 Later Life Wellbeing 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Note the content of the presentations given to the Assembly;
2. Note the pledges made by organisations that attended the Assembly; and
3. Note the feedback and suggestions for next year’s Assembly theme.

NEXT STEPS 

Consider how ESSP can best support organisations delivering mental health 
services and support for residents of East Sussex. 

Contact: 
Sarah Feather
01273 335712
Sarah.Feather@eastsussex.gov.uk

C6E, County Hall, East Sussex County Council
St. A
[...]
reception@brightonrelate.org.uk
http://www.c-app.org.uk/
mailto:info@cftc.org.uk
mailto:jane.icepro@btconnect.com
mailto:ESSP@eastsussex.gov.uk


Meeting dates 2017/18

Executive Delivery Group LSP Board 

Tues 13th December 2016
10am

Aquila House

Mon 30th January 2017
10am

Council Chamber, Aquila House

Mon March 27th 2017
2pm

Aquila House

Mon 24th April 2017
10am

Council Chamber, Aquila House

Tues 27th June 2017
2.30pm

Aquila House

Mon 17th July 2017
10am

Council Chamber, Aquila House

Mon 18th September 2017
10am

Aquila House

Mon 16th October 2017
10am

Council Chamber, Aquila House

Mon 18th December 2017
10am

Aquila House

Mon 29th January 2018
10am

Council Chamber, Aquila House

Page 29

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair)
	Minutes

	7 Director of Public Health Report, Personal Resilience - Victoria Spencer Hughes, ESCC (10mins plus 10mins questions)
	9 Seawater Bathing Quality Update
	12 East Sussex Strategic Partnership Notes: 5 December 2016
	14 Next Meeting Date: 24 April 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 30 January 2017

Present:

Statutory Sector
Cllr Peter Chowney Hastings Borough Council
Clive Cooke SCCH
Steve Curry Sussex Police
Julie Gilbert-King EFRS
Simon Hubbard Hastings Borough Council
Chris Pole University of Brighton
Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon
Richard Watson Hastings and Rother CCG
John Williams Sea Change Sussex

Community & Voluntary Sectors
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
James Leathers Hastings Community Network
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Catherine Orbach Hastings Community Network
Naomi Ridley Hastings Community Network
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network
Annie Whelan Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Sean Dennis Let’s Do Business

In Attendance:
Shabana Bayjou Hastings Borough Council
Stephen Dodson Hastings Borough Council
Victoria Spencer Hughes Public Health England
Natasha Tewkesbury Hastings Borough Council
Faisal Hastings Youth Council
Huda Hastings Youth Council

Apologies for absence were received from:
Cllr Nick Bennett East Sussex County Council
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce
Jacqui Everard Hastings Community Network
Paul Frost University of Brighton
Andrew Knight Chamber of Commerce



10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

11  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT, PERSONAL RESILIENCE - 
VICTORIA SPENCER HUGHES, ESCC (10MINS PLUS 10MINS 
QUESTIONS) 

Victoria Spencer Hughes was in attendance to present the latest annual Director of Public 
Health Report which this year focusses on Wellbeing and Resilience. The report outlines a 
wide range of health indicators but also includes data on crime, ASB and the economy. The 
statistics are also broken down by ward and at GP practice level and are available online. 
Surveys will be repeated in 2018/19 for comparison.

The Board thanked Victoria for the presentation and noted the content of the report. 
They queried how the information can be used or expanded upon to inform 
commissioning of services to improve outcomes for the town’s residents. 

Richard Watson confirmed that the CCG do have funding available which could be used to 
tackle health inequalities if a specific intervention can be identified although other partner 
resources may also be available. Further partnership discussions will be necessary to 
investigate the potential for this and how we can work more effectively to pool the 
resources available. ‘Quick win’ actions may also be identified for example to challenge the 
high fear of crime in areas where crime levels are falling.
Action: Subgroup to be established – Richard Watson

Victoria confirmed that the Public Health team are using the data to target resources and 
can advise other agencies if required.

12  HIGHER EDUCATION IN HASTINGS - CLIVE COOKE, SCCH (10 MINS) 

Clive Cooke reported that the college Board of Governors have agreed to develop a 
university centre for Hastings subject to negotiations. The new structure will be referred to 
as Sussex Coast College and University Centre Hastings. The fifth floor will be developed to 
become a dedicated University Centre space and new courses offered. Further expansion 
into the Havelock Road premises is also being considered subject to negotiations.
The College will now work with a wider group of stakeholders to implement these changes 
with help from the Hastings and Rother Taskforce and the LSP.  

LSP welcomed the developments and confirmed their commitment to help progress this 
agenda. However, they also expressed concerns that:

 Student numbers can be increased without significant improvements in the offer 
such as accommodation or student union facilities especially in the light of full fees 
being charged

 The buildings assigned to the University should continue to be utilised for HE 
purposes and not allowed to lie empty for any period of time. A letter has been 
sent to the UoB  outlining this request and a copy to be sent to the Board (Action: 
Shabana)

Chris Pole confirmed receipt of the letter, a response will be issued in due course.  He also 
confirmed that the University of Brighton will make the Havelock Road site available to the 
new University Centre in the short term, possibly longer if there is a demand. However, a 



considerable sum of money has been invested in this premises, Priory Square and Lacuna 
place and the University may need to consider their options to recoup this expenditure in 
future.

13  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (CHAIR) 

Chief Inspector Steve Curry introduced himself as the new Divisional Commander for 
Hastings.

LSP mins – To be circulated for approval
Matters Arising - None

14  YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH - YOUTH COUNCIL REP AND VICTORIA 
SPENCER HUGHES, ESCC 

Faisal ? and Houda ? from the Youth Council gave a presentation to the Board on Energy 
drinks and their effect on young people, they are supporting a petition to regulate the 
consumption of these drinks by children.

The Board noted the information with interest and praised the proactive approach of the 
Youth Council on this and other matters.

Victoria committed to feedback this information to public health colleagues and check up 
on any guidelines that may be in place with regard to energy drinks and young people. 
What policies or messages schools are conveying on this subject is also of interest. The 
results of the 2015/16 ‘are you different’ survey does provide some background data 
although not all schools submitted responses.

The Board agreed that education over regulation is the preferred approach and 
recommended that:

 The LSP Board work with schools to bring this issue forward and encourage 
participation in surveys to collate better data for future

 Ensuring the anonymity of participants may help increase response rates
 Restrictions of sales of energy drinks to young people in local shops and schools 

could be championed by the Board with the help of the MP if necessary
 The potential effects of stimulants in young people’s mental health should not be 

ignored – 

ACTION:  
 Cllr Chowney agreed to write a letter to the MP.  
 Carole Dixon to raise at Heads Meeting.

15  MY HASTINGS - STEPHEN DODSON AND NATASHA TEWKESBURY 
(15 MINS) 

Stephen Dodson and Natasha Tewkesbury gave a presentation on the Myhastings online 
facility which enables residents to manage a number of Council services including 
reporting a missed bin collection, paying Council Tax or reporting dog fouling or flytipping. 
Although not essential, setting up an account is the best way to use the system most 
effectively and this can be done using the following link: https://my.hastings.gov.uk/ 

The Board welcomed this facility recognising the potential to: 

https://my.hastings.gov.uk/


 strengthen links with partners
 signpost to external services and partners to ensure strong links
 reduce contact for all

they recommended that:
 Measures are taken to ensure the site is as inclusive as possible for those with 

literacy or language barriers 
 The site be promoted to residents in the private rented sector as well as housing 

association residents

Stephen gave reassurance that accessibility of the site has been thoroughly considered and 
is icon based to ensure ease of use for all. A promotional campaign will be launched 
imminently to promote the facility as widely as possible and gave a reminder that 
assistance is always available in the contact centre. More information will come to the 
Board as the site is developed and rolled out.

16  NEXT MEETING DATE: 24 APRIL 2017 

NEXT MEETING DATE: MONDAY, 24 April 2017
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House


